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•  Use ONLY with children who weigh between 40 and 120 pounds (18 and 54 kg) 
and whose height is between 38 and 63 inches (97 and 160 cm).

•  Use ONLY the vehicle’s lap and shoulder belt system when  
restraining the child in this booster seat. 

•  Child Height: Child is too tall if the tops of the ears are above either 
the top of the booster headrest or raised vehicle seat headrest.

•  ONLY use this restraint forward-facing. 
•  NEVER use with only a vehicle lap belt to restrain a child. This 

could result in serious injury or death to a child. 
•  Some vehicle seat belt systems cannot be used with this booster 

seat. Read vehicle owner’s manual and ‘Vehicle Seat Belt Systems’ 
section of this manual.

•  DO NOT use this booster seat without the backrest unless there  
is vehicle headrest for that seating position.

•  DO NOT use this booster seat without the backrest unless proper 
vehicle seat belt placement can be achieved.

•  This booster seat may be used with the lower anchors of a LATCH system.

WARNING!
DEATH or SERIOUS INJURY can occur

Failure to follow all written instructions and product labels can result in death or 
serious injury in a crash. Carefully read and understand this instruction manual 
prior to using this restraint.  If you have any questions visit us.diono.com or contact 
Diono LLC. To ensure proper long-term use, store this manual under the bottom of 
the base.
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•  DO NOT use this booster seat with any other backrest or cushions.

•  To prevent injury due to product deterioration, DO NOT use this booster seat if it 
has been involved in a severe accident or if it is older than six years.

•  NEVER leave a child alone in a vehicle, even for a short time.

•  ALWAYS secure this booster seat and all add-on child restraint systems using  
vehicle seat belt or LATCH anchors even when not occupied. In a crash, an  
unsecured child restraint can cause injury to other vehicle occupants. 

•  Except as described in this manual, DO NOT disassemble or modify any part of this 
booster seat or vehicle seat belt.

•  You MUST register your car seat with the manufacturer to be reached in the event 
of a recall. 

•  DO NOT place anything under the booster seat to raise it off the vehicle seat.

•  This restraint is not a toy.  DO NOT let a child play with it.

•  DO NOT leave folding vehicle seats unlatched.  In the event of a sudden stop, a 
loose seat back could prevent the booster seat from protecting the child as well as 
it should.

•  In the event of an accident, the vehicle body itself provides the most significant 
passenger protection. While a properly installed restraint will improve chances for 
survival in most accidents, a booster seat will not protect a child if the vehicle is too 
severely impacted.

WARNING!
DEATH or SERIOUS INJURY can occur
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•	 In vehicles with rear seating positions, accident statistics indicate that children are 
safer when properly restrained in the rear seating positions than in the front 
seating positions.

  Important: Children who weigh 40 lbs (18 kg) or less are best protected in a 5-point    
  harness restraint. Diono recommends that children remain in a 5-point harness  
  restraint up to the maximum weight or height allowed for that restraint.

•  If the child will not keep the vehicle shoulder belt properly positioned at all times, 
DO NOT use a booster seat. You must use a harnessed child restraint.

•  Maximum Child Height: Child is too tall if the top of the ears are above the top of 
either the fully raised booster seat headrest or fully raised vehicle headrest.

WARNING!
DEATH or SERIOUS INJURY can occur

DO NOT place child restraint 
on the front seat  with air bag.
DEATH or SERIOUS INJURY
can occur. The back seat is the 
safest place for children 12 
and under.   

  WARNING
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Safety Information
General
•  Cover this booster seat if vehicle is left in direct sunlight. Portions of the booster 

seat can become hot enough to burn a child and cover fabric can become faded.

•  Store this booster seat in a safe place when not in use. Do not store near direct heat 
source or place heavy objects on top of it.

•  Always make sure vehicle seat is locked in its upright position. Reclining the vehicle 
seat will adversely affect the safety and performance of the child seat in an accident.

Certification
This child restraint system conforms to all applicable Federal Motor Vehicle Safety  
Standards (FMVSS 213). This child restraint is certified for use in passenger cars, 
multi-purpose passenger vehicles, and trucks only. This restraint is not for use in  
homes, boats, buses, and the following classes of vehicles: motorcycles of any class,  
snowmobiles, snowmobile cutter, trailers, trailer converter dollies, low speed vehicles, 
vehicles imported temporarily for special purposes or three wheeled vehicles.  
This restraint is not certified for aircraft use. Lap belts in aircraft cannot be  
used safely with this booster seat. 
Registration
Child restraints could be recalled for safety reasons. You must register this restraint  
to be reached in a recall. Send your name, address, email address if available,  and the 
restraint’s model number and manufacturing date to: 
 
 
 
or call 1-855-463-4666, or register online at https://us.diono.com/product-registration/. 
For recall information, call the U.S. Government’s Vehicle Safety Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 
(TTY: 1-800-424-9153), or go to http://www.NHTSA.gov. You may also fill out and mail 
the product registration card included with this product.

Diono LLC
PO Box 77129
Seattle, WA 98177
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Vehicle Seat Belt Systems

  

In order to protect a child in an accident, this booster must be used with a compatible vehicle 
seat belt. This booster seat may be used with LATCH in addition to vehicle 3-point seat belt.
The following seat belt types are NOT compatible with this booster seat:

X	 Two-point seatbelts of any kind

X	�� Three-point seat belts with separate retractors for lap and shoulder sections

X	 Motor-driven, automatic seat belts

X	 Seat belts with anchorage points on the door
The vehicle owner’s manual will have complete information on the types of seat belts in the 
vehicle. If the seat belt type is listed above, choose another seating position in the vehicle.

This booster seat is only compatible with Ford Motor Company's inflatable seat belts and has not 
yet been tested with any other manufacturer's inflatable seat belt. When using in backless booster 
mode, the inflatable seat belt can be used as long as the shoulder strap fits properly without 
adding the adjustable belt strap. The inflatable seat belts cannot be used in combination with 
the adjustable belt strap.  Consult your vehicle owner's manual for more information.

Use ONLY the vehicle’s lap and shoulder belt system when restraining the child in the booster
seat. Do NOT use with a seat belt system that is motorized or anchored to the vehicle door.    

WARNING!
DEATH or SERIOUS INJURY can occur

Safety Information (cont’d)

 Important: Some vehicles have no seating positions compatible with booster seats.  
 If in doubt, please contact the vehicle manufacturer for assistance.
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Vehicle Seat Positions  
Diono and the U.S. Department of Transportation warn that children under 12 MUST ride 
in the rear seats and away from front airbags. The only exception is if the airbag is turned 
off. When using a vehicle with airbags, refer to the vehicle owner’s manual for additional  
booster seat installation instructions and precautions. Owners of vehicles with front  
passenger side airbags should refer to their vehicle owner’s manual for child restraint  
installation instructions.

VEHICLE SEATING POSITIONS
Diono and Transport Canada warn that children under 12 must ride in the rear seats and away 
from front airbags. The only exception is if the airbag is turned o�. When using a vehicle with 
airbags, refer to the vehicle owner’s manual for additional booster seat installation instructions 
and precautions.

 ONLY use this booster seat in forward-facing vehicle seats.
 DO NOT use this booster seat in side-facing or rear-facing
 seats in vans or station wagons.    

Seats which face
sides of vehicle.

Seats which face rear of vehicle.

PROPER POSITIONING ON VEHICLE SEAT  
Place booster seat on vehicle seat so it is resting firmly 
on vehicle seat bottom and touching the vehicle seat 
back.

Safety Information (cont’d)

Booster Seat Use

  WARNING

Safety Information (cont’d)
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Parts for Assembly & Installation

Head
support 
adjuster Upper

belt
guide

LATCH
adjuster

straps
Adjuster for

seat back
width

LATCH
connectors

Retractable
cup + snack 

trayLower
belt guide

US_SP_Monterey_XT_Manual_09082017.indd   10 9/8/17   12:53 PM



11

Booster Seat Assembly

1) Tuck fabric panel at rear of seat
     exposing the mounting points.

Attaching The Backrest

2) Load backrest hooks
     to seat mounting points. 

3) Push down on seatback
     just above hooks.

4) Rotate seatback to an 
     upright position while 
     maintaining pressure 
     just above the hooks.

5) Finish by tucking any 
     excess fabric up and 
     under the fabric 
     of the backrest.

Booster Seat Assembly 

Attaching the Backrest

Removing the Backrest
Follow above instructions in reverse.
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Adjusting Backrest Width 
This booster seat features a unique, width-adjusting 
seat back to best fit a growing child as well as 
seasonal clothing. Turn the dial on the back of  
the backrest to adjust its width 1  

Turn clockwise to increase backrest width.  
Turn counterclockwise to make the  
backrest narrower.  
 
Suggestion: It may be easier to adjust  
backrest to proper width prior to securing  
the booster seat installation using LATCH.

Booster Seat Assembly (cont’d)

Adjusting the Headrest 
Squeeze the red head support adjuster on back of  
booster seat head rest while adjusting its height up  
or down to fit the child.

.
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LATCH Installation

To improve safety and performance, this booster seat is equipped with a unique, 
LATCH system that allows secure attachment to a vehicle’s lower LATCH anchor 
locations. 

Disengage LATCH connectors from storage slots and lay 
booster seat on its side.

1   While depressing the cam lock lever, 

2   �Pull LATCH connectors away from the booster seat and 
extend both straps all the way.

3   �Attach both LATCH connectors to the vehicle anchors, 
starting with the connector that is furthest from you.  
For ease of use, make sure open end of hooks face 
upward during use.

4   �While pushing booster against vehicle seat, 5  pull one 
adjuster strap tight and then the other.

NOTE: Even with LATCH properly attached and 
adjusted, child seat will still have movement against 
the vehicle seat back and bottom. 

Unsecured objects can become flying hazards and can cause serious injury in an accident.  
Diono always recommends utilizing LATCH installation in vehicles equipped with lower 
anchors.

  WARNING:
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Disengaging LATCH Installation

Follow above instructions in reverse:
1)  �Depress the cam lock lever while pulling child seat away from the vehicle seat back until 

the LATCH straps are extended all the way.  
2)  �Disconnect LATCH connectors from vehicle anchors.
3)  �Pull LATCH adjuster straps to recess the LATCH connectors into the back of the 

booster seat bottom for safe storage.

Proper Positioning on Vehicle Seat

Place booster seat on vehicle seat so it is resting firmly  
on vehicle seat bottom and touching the vehicle seat back. 

LATCH Installation (cont’d)

Important:  
•  A gap is acceptable as long as the top of the head 
    support is touching the vehicle headrest or vehicle  
    seat back.

•  When using booster seat in center seating position,    
   make sure it is stable and  
   does not rock from side to side.

•  DO NOT use LATCH if installation interferes with  
    vehicle seat belt.

US_SP_Monterey_XT_Manual_09082017.indd   14 9/8/17   12:53 PM



15

1)  �Make sure booster seat is properly positioned and installed on 
vehicle seat as per the instructions in pages 8–9 and 13–14.

2)  �Properly position child: sitting upright and all the way back in 
the booster seat. 

3)  �Make sure booster seat backrest width is adjusted to narrowest 
width setting that comfortably fits child (see page 12).

4)  �Raise the headrest to access red upper belt guides. A  Feed the 
diagonal portion of the seatbelt through the guide on the side 
opposite the seatbelt buckle.

5)  �Fasten seatbelt across child: Lap portion of seatbelt should rest 
within both lower belt guides. Diagonal shoulder portion should 
route inside the lower belt guide closest to the buckle and over 
child’s shoulder. 

Securing the Child

•  If headrest is adjusted to maximum height and child’s shoulder height is closer than   
   1 cm to the upper belt guide, child is too tall and the seat can only be used a  
   backless booster.

  WARNING: 

•  If lap portion and diagonal portion of seatbelt are not positioned  correctly, the   
    booster seat is not properly installed:
       •  �Diagonal portion of seatbelt should lay over the shoulder and NOT touching the neck.
       •  �Lap belt position should be forward and as low as possible over child’s pelvis 

and contacting the upper thigh.
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6)  �Adjust headrest (page 12) to proper height:  Upper shoulder 
guide should be slightly above (at least 1 cm) the child’s 
shoulders.

7)  �The child’s head must be supported by the vehicle headrest or 
vehicle seat back in high back booster or backless booster mode.

8)  �Make sure seat belt is not twisted and lays flat across child’s 
lap, torso and shoulder. 

9)  �Tighten the seatbelt by pulling the diagonal shoulder belt 
portion in the direction of the arrows.

10)  �Confirm seatbelt buckle is in correct position (see Warning 
content on page 15).

Securing the Child (cont’d)
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DO NOT use with hot liquids as this could burn a child. 

Proper Buckle Position

Important: After booster seat is installed and seatbelt is fastened around child, it is 
important to confirm correct seatbelt buckle position to ensure secure installation. 
Correct seatbelt buckle position:  Buckle is on the outside of lower belt guide. 

Incorrect seat belt buckle position.
If buckle is being pulled across the  
lower belt guide and into the seat,  
choose another seating position  
within the vehicle. 

Cup holders and snack trays are located on both sides  
of seat bottom. Swivel outward to the locked position  
for use. Swivel inward to the recessed and locked  
position when not in use.

Retractable Cup Holders and Snack Trays

Important: Do not step on or put excess weight  
on cup holder and snack tray which could cause  
it to break.

  CAUTION:
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Backless Booster Seat

While this booster seat is designed to offer reinforced side-impact protection with its 
backrest section attached, the seat bottom can also be used alone as a backless booster.

1)  Remove seat bottom from backrest section (see page 11).
2)  �Disengage the two middle elastic straps and unfold padded 

fabric flap on back of seat bottom. A  
3)  �Make sure booster seat is correctly installed (see pages 13–14) 

and properly positioned on vehicle seat.
4)  ��Properly position child: sitting upright and all the way back 

in the booster seat. 
5)  ��The child’s head must be supported by the vehicle 

headrest or vehicle seat back in high back booster or 
backless booster mode

6)  Fasten seatbelt across child.
7)  �Make sure seat belt is not twisted and lays flat across 

child’s hips, torso and shoulder.
8)  �Tighten the seatbelt by pulling the diagonal shoulder 

belt portion in the direction of the arrows.

Important:  
• Lap belt position should be as far forward and as low as possible over child’s    
  pelvis and contacting upper thighs.
• Diagonal seat belt portion should route inside the red lower belt guide closest to  
  the buckle and over child’s shoulder. It should NOT be touching the neck.

•  NEVER position the shoulder belt loosely or under the child’s arm or behind their back.
•  If the diagonal seat belt portion does not correctly fit the child, then the seat MUST  
   only be used with the seatback portion attached and properly adjusted to fit the child.

  WARNING:

US_SP_Monterey_XT_Manual_09082017.indd   18 9/8/17   12:53 PM



19

Booster Seat Assembly

Remove shoulder belt guide strap from 
storage area underneath seat.

Position child correctly in seat as per the 
instructions in the manual, making sure lap 
and shoulder belts are positioned properly 
across child.

Attach the red shoulder belt guide strap onto 
the diagonal shoulder belt.

Adjust strap to correct length, so that red guide 
is just above shoulder.

Diono_CA_ENFR_Cambria_Manual_310000_06242016.indd   206/24/16   2:06 PM

(cont’d)

SHOULDER BELT GUIDE STRAP

Backless Booster Seat (cont’d)

Shoulder Belt Guide Strap
Remove shoulder belt guide strap from 
storage area underneath seat.

Position child correctly in seat as per  
the instructions in the manual, making 
sure lap and shoulder belts are  
positioned properly across child.
 
Attach the red shoulder belt guide 
strap onto the diagonal shoulder belt. 
 
Adjust strap to correct length, so that
red guide is just above shoulder.
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Care & Maintenance

Cleaning the Cover
Read all labels attached to cover for washing instructions.
Hand wash cover in cold water with mild detergent only.
Line dry to prevent shrinkage.
Do NOT wash cover in hot water.
Do NOT bleach, machine wash or machine dry.

Cleaning the Shell 
Sponge clean ONLY using warm water and mild soap. Towel dry when finished. 
Do NOT use solvents, detergents or any other chemical or cleaning agent. Do NOT 
lubricate any part of the seat.
Removing the Fabric Cover 
1)  Separate seat back section from seat bottom section.
2)  �Remove plastic fasteners and elastics that secure fabric cover to seat bottom, seat 

back and head rest. 
3)  Remove fabric cover pieces from the booster seat sections.

Attaching the Cover
Follow the above instructions in reverse.

Warranty Information
The manufacturer of this child restraint, Diono LLC, warrants this product only to 
the original retail purchaser. Visit us.diono.com for complete warranty information 
and details.
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Notes
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•  Usar ÚNICAMENTE con niños cuyo peso sea de entre 40 y 120 libras (18 y 54 kg) y cuya 
    altura sea de entre 38 y 63 pulgadas (97 y 160 cm).

•  Utilice ÚNICAMENTE el sistema de cinturón de seguridad del 
    vehículo para el regazo y los hombros cuando sujete al niño en este 
    asiento elevador. 
•  Estatura del niño: el niño es demasiado alto si las puntas de las orejas 
    sobresalen por encima de la parte superior del reposacabezas del 
    asiento elevador o del reposacabezas del vehículo.
•  Utilice este asiento ÚNICAMENTE para sentar al niño con la vista 
    hacia el frente. 
•  NUNCA lo utilice únicamente con el cinturón de seguridad para el 
    regazo para sujetar a un niño. Esto puede ocasionar lesiones graves o 
    la muerte del niño. 
•  Algunos sistemas de cinturones de seguridad no se pueden usar con 
    este asiento elevador. Lea el manual del propietario del vehículo y 
    la sección "Sistemas de cinturones de seguridad del vehículo" de 
    este manual.
•  NO USAR este asiento elevador sin el respaldo a menos que el vehículo tenga un 
   reposacabezas en ese asiento.
•  NO USAR este asiento elevador sin el respaldo a menos que se pueda colocar 
    adecuadamente un cinturón de seguridad del vehículo.
•  Este asiento elevador puede usarse con el anclaje inferior de un sistema LATCH.

¡ADVERTENCIA!
Esto puede provocar la MUERTE o LESIONES GRAVES

No seguir todas las instrucciones escritas y las etiquetas del producto puede 
ocasionar la muerte o lesiones graves en un choque. Lea cuidadosamente y 
comprenda este manual de instrucciones antes de usar este sistema de sujeción.  
Si tiene alguna pregunta, visite us.diono.com o comuníquese a Diono LLC. Para 
garantizar el uso apropiado a largo plazo, guarde este manual en el fondo de la base.
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•  NO utilice este asiento elevador con ningún otro respaldo o con cojines.
•  Para evitar que se generen lesiones provocadas por el deterioro del producto, NO 
    UTILICE este asiento elevador si estuvo en uso durante un accidente grave o si 
    tiene más de seis años de antigüedad.

•  NUNCA deje a un niño solo en un vehículo, aunque sea por poco tiempo.
•  SIEMPRE asegure el asiento elevador y todos los sistemas de seguridad accesorios 
    para niños mediante el cinturón de seguridad del vehículo o los anclajes LATCH, 
    incluso cuando no esté en uso. En un choque, un asiento sujetador para niños que 
    no esté asegurado puede provocar lesiones a otros ocupantes del vehículo. 
•  A excepción de lo que se describe en este manual, NO desarme ni modifique 
   ninguna parte de este asiento elevador ni del cinturón de seguridad del vehículo.
•  Usted DEBE registrar su asiento según la indicación del fabricante, a fin de que este 
    se comunique con usted en caso de que aquel se retire del mercado. 
•  NO coloque nada debajo el asiento elevador para levantarlo del asiento del vehículo.
•  Este sujetador no es un juguete.  NO deje que los niños jueguen con él.
•  NO deje los asientos plegables del vehículo sin asegurar.  En caso de frenar 
   repentinamente, un respaldo suelto puede evitar que el asiento elevador proteja al 
   niño tan bien como debería.
•  En caso de accidente, la carrocería del vehículo ofrece la protección más 
    importante al pasajero. Mientras que un asiento de sujeción instalado de manera 
    adecuada mejorará las probabilidades de supervivencia en la mayoría de los 
    accidentes, un asiento elevador no protegerá al niño si el impacto al vehículo es 
    demasiado severo.

¡ADVERTENCIA!
Esto puede provocar la MUERTE o LESIONES GRAVES
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• En vehículos con asientos traseros, las estadísticas de accidentes indican que los niños 
   están más seguros cuando están sujetos adecuadamente al asiento trasero que 
   cuando viajan en el asiento delantero.

Importante: Los niños que pesen 40 libras (18 kg) o menos estarán mejor protegidos 
con un asiento de sujeción de arnés de 5 puntos. Diono recomienda que los niños 
permanezcan con un asiento de sujeción de arnés de 5 puntos hasta que alcancen el 
peso o la altura máximos permitidos para ese asiento de sujeción.

• Si el niño no mantiene el cinturón del hombro en la posición apropiada en todo momento,
  NO use un asiento elevador. Deberá usar un asiento de sujeción infantil con arnés.

• Altura máxima del niño: el niño es demasiado alto si las puntas de las orejas sobresalen 
  por encima de la parte superior ya sea del reposacabezas totalmente elevado del asiento 
  elevador o del reposacabezas totalmente elevado del vehículo.

¡ADVERTENCIA!
Esto puede provocar la MUERTE o LESIONES GRAVES

NO coloque un asiento de
 sujeción infantil en el asiento
 delantero con bolsa de aire.
 Esto puede provocar la MUERTE
 o LESIONES GRAVES. El asiento
 trasero es el lugar más seguro
 para los niños de 12 años o menos.   

  ADVERTENCIA
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Información de seguridad
General
• Cubra este asiento elevador si estaciona el vehículo en la luz directa del sol. Algunas 
   partes del asiento elevador pueden calentarse tanto que podrían quemar al niño, y 
   la tela de la cubierta puede deslavarse.
• Guarde este asiento elevador en un lugar seguro cuando no lo use. No lo almacene 
   cerca de una fuente directa de calor ni coloque objetos pesados sobre él.
• Siempre asegúrese de que el asiento del vehículo esté bloqueado en la posición 
   vertical. Reclinar el asiento del vehículo puede afectar de forma negativa la 
   seguridad y el desempeño del asiento para  niños en un accidente.
Certificación
Este sistema de sujeción para niños se apega a todas las normas federales de 
seguridad para vehículos automotores que se aplican (FMVSS 213). Este sujetador 
para niños solo cuenta con certificación para uso en vehículos de pasajeros, vehículos 
de pasajeros multipropósito y camionetas. El sujetador no debe usarse en hogares, 
barcos, autobuses ni en ningún vehículo de las siguientes clases: motocicletas 
de ninguna clase, motonieves, remolques, caravanas, plataformas rodantes para 
caravanas, vehículos de baja velocidad, vehículos importados temporalmente 
para fines especiales o vehículos de tres ruedas. Este asiento de sujeción no 
está certificado para aeronaves. Los cinturones de seguridad de regazo de una 
aeronave no pueden usarse con seguridad con este asiento elevador. 
Registro
Los asientos de seguridad para niños podrían retirarse del mercado por razones de 
seguridad. Debe registrar este asiento de sujeción para que podamos comunicarnos 
con usted en caso de que éste se retire del mercado. Envíe su nombre, dirección, 
dirección de correo electrónico (si tiene una) y número de modelo y fecha de 
fabricación del sujetador a: 
 
 
 o llame al 1-855-463-4666, o bien regístrese en línea en https://us.diono.com/
product-registration/. Para obtener información acerca de los retiros del mercado, 
llame a la Línea Directa de Seguridad para Vehículos del gobierno de Estados Unidos 
al 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153) o visite http://www.NHTSA.gov. 
También puede completar y enviar por correo la tarjeta de registro del producto que 
se incluye en este producto.

Diono LLC
PO Box 77129
Seattle, WA 98177
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Sistemas de cinturones de seguridad del vehículo

  

Para poder proteger a los niños en caso de un accidente, este asiento elevador debe 
usarse con un cinturón de seguridad compatible. Este asiento elevador puede usarse 
con LATCH además del cinturón de seguridad de 3 puntos del vehículo.
Los siguientes cinturones de seguridad NO son compatibles con este asiento elevador:

X	 Cinturones de seguridad de dos puntos de cualquier tipo.
X	�� Cinturones de seguridad de tres puntos que tengan retractores separados para las 

zonas del regazo y de los hombros.
X	 Cinturones de seguridad automáticos activados con motor.
X	 Cinturones de seguridad que tengan puntos de anclaje en la puerta.

El manual del propietario del vehículo ofrece información completa sobre los tipos de 
cinturones de seguridad que se encuentran en el vehículo. Si el tipo de cinturón de 
seguridad coincide con alguno de los mencionados anteriormente, elija otra ubicación 
dentro del vehículo.

Este asiento elevador solo es compatible con los cinturones inflables de Ford Motor 
Company y no se ha probado aún para cinturones inflables de otros fabricantes. Al 
usarlo en el modo de asiento elevador sin respaldo, el cinturón inflable se puede usar 
siempre y cuando la corra para el hombro se ajuste de manera adecuada sin agregar la 
correa ajustable para la cintura. No se puede usar cinturones inflables junto con la 
correa ajustable para la cintura.  Para obtener más información, consulte el manual 
del propietario del vehículo.

Utilice ÚNICAMENTE el sistema de cinturón de seguridad del vehículo para el regazo y 
los hombros cuando sujete al niño en el asiento elevador. NO lo use con un sistema de 
cinturón motorizado o enganchado a la puerta del vehículo.

¡ADVERTENCIA!
Esto puede provocar la MUERTE o LESIONES GRAVES

Información de seguridad (continuación)

 Importante: Algunos vehículos no tienen asientos compatibles con los asientos elevadores. 
Si tiene alguna duda, comuníquese con el fabricante del vehículo para recibir ayuda.
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Ubicación del asiento en el vehículo
Diono y el Departamento de Transporte advierten que los niños menores de 12 años 
DEBEN viajar en los asientos traseros, alejados de las bolsas de aire frontales. La única 
excepción es si las bolsas de aire no están activadas. Al usar un vehículo con bolsas 
de aire, consulte el manual del propietario del vehículo para ver las instrucciones y 
precauciones adicionales de instalación para el asiento elevador. Los propietarios de 
vehículos con bolsas de aire laterales para los pasajeros delanteros deben consultar el 
manual de su vehículo para conocer las instrucciones de sujeción de niños.

VEHICLE SEATING POSITIONS
Diono and Transport Canada warn that children under 12 must ride in the rear seats and away 
from front airbags. The only exception is if the airbag is turned o�. When using a vehicle with 
airbags, refer to the vehicle owner’s manual for additional booster seat installation instructions 
and precautions.

 Use este asiento elevador ÚNICAMENTE en asientos de
 vehículos que miren hacia el frente. NO use este asiento
 elevador en asientos laterales o que miren hacia atrás en
 vagonetas o camionetas. 

Asientos que miran hacia
 los lados del vehículo.

Asientos que miran hacia la parte
 trasera del vehículo.

PROPER POSITIONING ON VEHICLE SEAT  
Place booster seat on vehicle seat so it is resting firmly 
on vehicle seat bottom and touching the vehicle seat 
back.

Safety Information (cont’d)

Booster Seat Use

  ADVERTENCIA

Información de seguridad (continuación)
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Piezas para ensamblaje e instalación

Ajustador del 
soporte para 

la cabeza Guía superior 
para el 

cinturón

Correas 
de ajuste 

LATCH
Ajustador 
de ancho 

del respaldo

Conectores 
LATCH

Bandeja
retráctil 

para vasos
y bocadillos

Guía inferior 
para el cinturón
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Booster Seat Assembly

1) Guarde el panel de tela 
     en la parte posterior del 
     asiento, de modo que 
     queden expuestos 
     los puntos de montaje.

Attaching The Backrest
2) Enganche los ganchos 
    del respaldo a los puntos 
    de montaje del asiento.

3) Empuje el respaldo 
     del asiento hacia abajo, 
     hasta que queden 
     apenas por encima de 
     los ganchos.

4) Gire el respaldo del 
     asiento hasta una 
     posición erguida, 
     manteniendo la presión 
     por encima de los ganchos.

5) Finalice guardando 
     el sobrante de tela 
     arriba y abajo del 
     respaldo.

Montaje del asiento elevador 

Cómo fijar al respaldo

Cómo quitar el respaldo
Siga las instrucciones anteriores en el orden inverso.
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Cómo ajustar el ancho del respaldo
Este asiento elevador tiene un exclusivo respaldo 
con ancho ajustable que se adapta al tamaño del 
niño a medida que crece y según las prendas que 
usa. Gire la rueda de la parte posterior del  
respaldo para ajustar el ancho 1  

Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para 
aumentar el ancho.  
Gire en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj 
para reducir el ancho del respaldo.  
 
Sugerencia: posiblemente sea más fácil lograr el 
ancho adecuado del respaldo antes de instalar el 
asiento elevador usando el sujetador LATCH.

Montaje del asiento elevador (continuación)

Cómo ajustar el reposacabezas
Apriete el ajustador rojo del soporte para la cabeza en 
la parte trasera del asiento elevador mientras ajusta su 
altura hacia arriba o abajo para que el niño quepa.

.
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Cómo instalar el sistema LATCH

Para mejorar la seguridad y el rendimiento, este asiento elevador está equipado con 
un exclusivo sistema LATCH que permite sujetarlo de forma segura a las posiciones 
de anclaje LATCH inferiores del vehículo. 

Libere los conectores LATCH de las ranuras y coloque el 
asiento elevador sobre un lado.

1   Al tiempo que oprime la palanca de bloqueo de leva, 

2   �Tire de los conectores LATCH hacia afuera del asiento y 
extienda ambas correas por completo.

3   �Sujete ambos conectores LATCH a los anclajes del 
vehículo, empezando por el conector que se encuentra 
más lejos.  Para facilitar el uso, asegúrese de que el lado 
abierto de los ganchos esté orientado hacia arriba.

4  �Al tiempo que empuja el asiento elevador hacia el 
asiento del vehículo, 5  tire de una de las correas 
ajustables y luego de la otra.

NOTA: Incluso aunque el sistema LATCH esté sujeto y 
ajustado, el asiento para niños se moverá contra el respaldo 
y la parte inferior del asiento del vehículo. 

Los objetos que no estén sujetos pueden convertirse en objetos voladores peligrosos.  
Diono recomienda usar siempre una instalación con LATCH en vehículos que tengan 
anclajes inferiores.

  ADVERTENCIA:
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Cómo retirar la instalación del sistema latch

Siga las instrucciones anteriores en el orden inverso:
1)  �Oprima la palanca de bloqueo de leva al tiempo que tira del asiento del niño en 

dirección opuesta al respaldo del asiento hasta que las correas del sistema LATCH 
queden completamente extendidas.  

2)  �Quite los conectores LATCH de los anclajes del vehículo.
3)  �Tire de las correas ajustables LATCH para guardar los conectores LATCH detrás de 

la parte inferior del asiento elevador en forma segura.

Colocación apropiada en el asiento del vehículo

Coloque el asiento elevador sobre el asiento del vehículo 
de tal forma que descanse firmemente sobre el fondo del 
asiento del vehículo al mismo tiempo que hace contacto con 
el respaldo del asiento del vehículo.  

Cómo instalar el sistema LATCH (continuación)

Importante:  
•  Puede haber un espacio siempre y cuando la parte  
   superior del asiento toque firmemente el  
   apoyacabezas o el respaldo del vehículo.

•  Cuando use el asiento elevador en una ubicación        	
    central, asegúrese de que esté estable y  
    no se meza de un lado a otro.

•  NO USE el sistema LATCH si la instalación interfiere    
con los cinturones de seguridad.
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1)  �Asegúrese de que el asiento elevador esté colocado e instalado 
adecuadamente según las instrucciones de las páginas 27, 28, 32 y 33.

2)  �Coloque al niño apropiadamente: sentado erguido y hasta el fondo 
del asiento elevador. 

3)  �Asegúrese de que el ancho del respaldo del asiento elevador esté 
ceñido para que el niño quepa cómodamente (ver página 31).

4)  �Levante el reposacabezas para acceder a las guías superiores del 
cinturón. A  Pase la parte diagonal del cinturón de seguridad a través 
de la guía en el lado opuesto de la hebilla del asiento de seguridad.

5)  �Asegure el cinturón de seguridad sobre el niño: la parte del regazo 
del cinturón de seguridad debe descansar dentro de las dos guías 
inferiores del cinturón de seguridad. La parte diagonal del hombro 
debe estar orientada dentro de la guía inferior del cinturón más 
cercana a la hebilla y sobre el hombro del niño. 

Cómo asegurar al niño

•  Si el reposacabezas está ajustado en la altura máxima y la distancia entre los 
hombros del niño y la guía superior del cinturón es menor a 1 cm, significa que el 
niño es muy alto y que el asiento solo se puede usar sin el respaldo.

  ADVERTENCIA: 

•  Si la parte del regazo y la parte diagonal del cinturón de seguridad no están en la 
posición correcta, significa que el asiento elevador no está instalado correctamente:
       •  �La parte diagonal del cinturón de seguridad debe quedar sobre el hombro y NO 

debe tocar el cuello.
       •  �La posición del cinturón sobre regazo debe quedar hacia el frente y lo más bajo 

posible sobre la pelvis del niño y en contacto con la parte superior 
de sus muslos.
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6)  �Ajuste el reposacabezas (página 31) a la altura adecuada:  la 
guía superior del hombro debe estar un poco más arriba (por lo 
menos 1 cm) de los hombros del niño.

7)  �La cabeza del niño debe estar apoyada en el reposacabezas o 
el respaldo del asiento del vehículo, en los modos de asiento 
elevador alto o de asiento elevador sin respaldo.

8)  �Asegúrese de que el cinturón de seguridad no esté torcido y que 
quede plano a lo largo del regazo, el torso y el hombro del niño. 

9)  �Ajuste el cinturón de seguridad jalando la parte del cinturón 
diagonal para el hombro en la dirección de las flechas.

10)  �Asegúrese de que la hebilla del cinturón de seguridad esté en la 
posición correcta (ver el contenido de Advertencia en la página 34).

Sujeción del niño (continuación)

US_SP_Monterey_XT_Manual_09082017.indd   35 9/8/17   12:53 PM



36

NO COLOCAR líquidos calientes, ya que podrían quemar al niño. 

Posición adecuada de la hebilla

Importante: Después de instalar el asiento elevador y asegurar el cinturón de 
seguridad alrededor del niño, es importante confirmar la posición correcta de 
la hebilla para garantizar una instalación segura. Posición correcta de la hebilla 
del cinturón de seguridad:  la hebilla va en la parte exterior de la guía inferior del 
cinturón de seguridad. 

Posición incorrecta de la hebilla del 
cinturón de seguridad.

Si la hebilla se jala a través de la guía 
inferior del cinturón de seguridad, elija 
otra posición para el asiento dentro  
del vehículo. 

Los posavasos y las bandejas para bocadillos se ubican a 
ambos lados de la par inferior del asiento. Para usarlos, gírelos 
hacia afuera desde la posición de bloqueo. Cuando no estén 
en uso, gírelos hacia adentro para ocultarlos y bloquearlos.

Posavasos y bandejas para bocadillos retráctiles

Importante: No pise los posavasos ni coloque peso  
en exceso en ellos, ya que podrían romperse.

  PRECAUCIÓN:
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Asiento elevador sin respaldo

Este asiento elevador está diseñado para ofrecer una protección avanzada contra 
impactos laterales cuando se usa junto con la parte del respaldo, pero también se puede 
usar solo la parte inferior como un asiento elevador sin respaldo.
1)  Separe la parte inferior del asiento de la parte del respaldo 
     (ver página 30).
2)  �Libere las dos correas elásticas del medio y despliegue la solapa 

de tela acolchonada que está detrás de la parte inferior del 
asiento. A  

3)  �Asegúrese de que el asiento elevador esté instalado 
correctamente (páginas 31-32) y que esté colocado 
adecuadamente en el asiento del vehículo.

4)  ��Coloque al niño apropiadamente: sentado erguido y hasta el 
fondo del asiento elevador. 

5)  ��La cabeza del niño debe estar apoyada en el reposacabezas o 
el respaldo del asiento del vehículo, en los modos de asiento 
elevador alto o de asiento elevador sin respaldo.

6)  Asegure el cinturón de seguridad sobre el niño.
7)  �Asegúrese de que el cinturón de seguridad no esté torcido y que 

quede plano a lo largo de las caderas, el torso y el hombro del niño.
8)  �Ajuste el cinturón de seguridad jalando la parte del cinturón diagonal para el hombro 

en la dirección de las flechas.
Importante:  
• La posición del cinturón del regazo debe quedar lo más lejos hacia el frente y lo más 
   bajo posible sobre la pelvis del niño y en contacto con la parte superior de sus muslos.
• La parte diagonal del cinturón de seguridad debe estar orientada dentro de la guía roja del  
   cinturón más cercana a la hebilla y sobre el hombro del niño. Esta NO debe tocar el cuello.

• NUNCA coloque el cinturón del hombro de forma que quede flojo, por debajo del brazo 
  del niño o detrás de su espalda.
• Si la parte diagonal del cinturón de seguridad no se ajusta correctamente al niño, significa 
  que el asiento DEBE usarse únicamente con el respaldo puesto y ajustado correctamente 
  para asegurar al niño.

  ADVERTENCIA:

US_SP_Monterey_XT_Manual_09082017.indd   37 9/8/17   12:53 PM



38

Booster Seat Assembly

Remove shoulder belt guide strap from 
storage area underneath seat.

Position child correctly in seat as per the 
instructions in the manual, making sure lap 
and shoulder belts are positioned properly 
across child.

Attach the red shoulder belt guide strap onto 
the diagonal shoulder belt.

Adjust strap to correct length, so that red guide 
is just above shoulder.

Diono_CA_ENFR_Cambria_Manual_310000_06242016.indd   206/24/16   2:06 PM

(cont’d)

SHOULDER BELT GUIDE STRAP

Asiento elevador sin respaldo (continuación)

Correa guía del cinturón del hombro
Retire la guía para el cinturón de los hombros de 
su área de almacenamiento bajo el asiento.

Coloque al niño correctamente en el  
asiento según las instrucciones en el  
manual y asegúrese de que los cinturones  
del hombro y del regazo estén en  
la posición correcta.
 
Sujete la guía roja del cinturón del  
hombro al cinturón diagonal  
del hombro. 
 
Ajuste la longitud correcta para que la  
guía roja quede justo encima  
del hombro.
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Cuidado y mantenimiento

Limpieza de la cubierta
Lea todas las etiquetas añadidas a la cubierta para conocer las instrucciones de lavado.
Lave la cubierta a mano con agua fría y solo con detergente suave.
Seque al aire para evitar que se encoja.
NO lave la cubierta con agua caliente.
NO use blanqueador ni lave ni seque en máquina.

Limpieza del armazón 
Límpielo ÚNICAMENTE con una esponja y utilice agua tibia y jabón neutro. Séquelo 
con una toalla al terminar. NO use solventes, detergentes ni algún otro químico o 
agente de limpieza. NO lubrique ninguna parte del asiento. 

Cómo retirar la cubierta de tela 
1)  Separe la parte del respaldo de la parte inferior del asiento.
2)  �Retire las cintas de plástico y las piezas elásticas que sujetan la cubierta de tela a la 

parte inferior, al respaldo y al reposacabezas del asiento. 
3)  Retire las piezas de la cubierta de tela de las partes del asiento elevador.

Cómo colocar la cubierta
Siga las instrucciones anteriores en el orden inverso.

Información sobre la garantía
El fabricante de este asiento de seguridad para niños, Diono LLC, garantiza este 
producto sólo al comprador minorista original. Visite us.diono.com para obtener la 
información y los detalles completos de la garantía.
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